GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 917
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2025

CLOSURES OF MSMEs AND JOB LOSSES
917. SHRI DIGVIJAY A SINGH:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUME NTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of new Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered since 2020 till October 2025, Year-wise and State/UT-wise;

(b) number of MSMEs which have completely shut operations, since 2020 till October 2025,year-wise and State/UT-wise;

(c) the estimated number of job lost due to MSME closures during the same period;

(d) whether any targeted assistance or rehabilitation programs are in place to support workers and entrepreneurs affected by such closures, and to prevent further MSME mortality; and

(e) if so, the details thereof, if not, reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAIJE)

(a): Udyam Registration Portal was launched on 01.07.2020. As on 30.11.2025, the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMESs) registered in the country on the Udyam Registration (UR) Portal and Udyam Assist Platform was 7.22 crore and the year-wise and State/UT- wise details are given at Annexure-I.

(b) to (e): Enterprises de-register on the Udyam portal due to a number of reasons such as change in the company owner, certificate not required, duplicate registration, shut down of enterprises and such other reasons. The State/UT-wise details of MSMEs which shut down between 2020 and 2025
(From 01.07.2020 to 30.11.2025) along with the number of persons employed in these MSMEs are given at Annexure - I1.

A total of 1,20,933 MSMEs deregistered during the period (from 01.07.2020 to 30.11.2025)
while total 7,22,32,207 MSMEs registered during the same period. The number of MSMEs shut down as a proportion of the total those which have registered since the revision in the definition on 01.07.2020 is 0.17 %.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 917 for answer on 08.12.2025.

Total Number of Micro Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMESs) functioning across the country (State-wise)
Reported Under Udyam and UAP Since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2025

I\SI:;. State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
1 ANDAMAN AND 1,784 2,896 3,824 5,377 4,322 2,649
NICOBAR ISLANDS
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 64,507 145,720 243,233 | 1,314,704 1,418,041 462,513
3 ARUNACHAL 694 2,211 6,893 10,972 14,514 9,183
PRADESH
4 | ASSAM 16,835 71,430 132,127 401,836 469,704 262,484
5 | BIHAR 89,388 219,536 321,254 | 1,631,465 1,128,025 479,446
6 | CHANDIGARH 5,752 9,520 10,089 22,403 17,245 10,226
7 | CHHATTISGARH 32,769 68,186 107,820 474,339 393,764 166,946
8 | DELHI 89,498 134,637 178,674 419,148 316,886 196,104
9 | GOA 5,992 8,552 15,399 46,075 31,964 14,988
10 | GUJARAT 243,691 393,791 518,068 | 1,387,206 986,437 530,160
11 | HARYANA 102,882 179,447 236,586 518,409 541,442 270,855
12 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 12,729 26,727 46,964 88,145 100,770 45,381
13 JAMMU AND 26,237 73,934 103,201 291,616 219,145 71,441
KASHMIR
14 | JHARKHAND 42,675 82,394 141,302 613,647 374,612 179,840
15 | KARNATAKA 150,898 312,244 420,050 | 1,536,197 1,709,727 545,481
16 | KERALA 71,143 116,718 179,135 621,804 505,609 230,770
17 | LADAKH 727 2,285 3,195 7,178 4,229 1,771
18 | LAKSHADWEEP 38 207 328 395 1,132 266
19 | MADHYA PRADESH 110,745 243,957 841,559 | 1,370,863 1,375,095 526,671
20 | MAHARASHTRA 640,087 963,540 | 1,205,973 | 2,726,316 2,564,466 | 1,329,369
21 | MANIPUR 10,252 13,564 21,002 46,861 45,363 28,443
22 | MEGHALAYA 686 2,190 6,600 15,703 21,069 19,323
23 | MIZORAM 1,100 3,518 7,804 16,426 14,047 6,056
24 | NAGALAND 711 3,310 7,281 25,888 18,364 14,126
25 | ODISHA 48,997 105,241 170,685 | 1,042,371 583,133 285,054
26 | PUDUCHERRY 3,817 8,129 11,445 35,635 31,056 12,657
27 | PUNJAB 100,976 182,887 269,721 594,496 576,464 274,825
28 | RAJASTHAN 233,505 389,821 515,117 | 1,131,039 1,249,169 573,678
29 | SIKKIM 343 1,765 3,117 7,936 13,176 6,245
30 | TAMIL NADU 309,284 536,698 725,974 | 1,769,419 1,666,424 778,500
31 | TELANGANA 96,664 159,971 229,277 | 1,021,311 893,126 | 1,139,076
THE DADRA AND 3,029 4,131 5,049 9,482 7,486 4,113
32 | NAGAR HAVELI AND
DAMAN AND DIU
33 | TRIPURA 1,656 6,683 16,519 168,558 67,623 29,587
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 217,151 412,762 | 1,468,866 | 2,518,455 2,013,970 | 1,172,198
35 | UTTARAKHAND 22,429 49,311 72,614 209,809 154,270 84,538
36 | WEST BENGAL 62,646 168,892 277,007 | 2,764,631 1,092,562 523,824
Total:- 2,822,317 | 5,106,805 | 8,523,752 | 24,866,115 | 20,624,431 | 10,288,787


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) to (e) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 917 for answer on 08.12.2025

Annexure-I1

State Wise Total MSMEs Shut Down along with employment Under Udyam since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2025

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Total
Numbe Numbe Numbe Numbe Numbe
Number Number
SIL. r of of r of r of r of r of of Total
No. State MSME | Employm MSMEs Employm | MSME | Employm | MSME | Employm | MSME | Employm | MSME | Employ MSMEs Employ
S ent ent S ent S ent S ent S ment ment
shutdo shutdow shutdo shutdo shutdo shutdo Shutdow
wn " wn wn wn wn "
ANDAMAN AND - - 9 28 12 40 26 70 47 180 39 122 133 440
1 NICOBAR
ISLANDS
’ ANDHRA - - 113 523 261 1,652 499 2,900 1,401 22,120 1,640 17,207 3,914 44,402
PRADESH
3 ARUNACHAL - - - - 1 4 2 22 - - 67 679 70 705
PRADESH
4 ASSAM - - 8 89 28 123 47 261 46 560 1,489 11,719 1,618 12,752
5 BIHAR 18 65 541 2,938 547 3,001 677 6,309 1,828 16,687 1,062 7,106 4,673 36,106
6 CHANDIGARH 1 2 21 88 8 43 12 41 31 67 22 72 95 313
7 CHHATTISGARH 4 27 64 340 134 583 249 3,652 459 2,370 585 3,085 1,495 10,057
8 DELHI - - 210 1,097 470 5,079 203 1,457 139 927 115 601 1,137 9,161
9 GOA 3 4 5 10 17 38 61 195 89 329 111 432 286 1,008
10 | GUJARAT 67 302 492 2,632 1,074 4,843 2,307 10,838 3,534 15,966 3,474 20,320 10,948 54,901
11 | HARYANA 16 40 151 731 404 1,921 842 3,971 271 1,108 350 2,536 2,034 10,307
12 HIMACHAL 2 7 8 32 86 633 38 254 287 1,304 154 689 575 2,919
PRADESH
13 JAMMU AND - 51 192 121 483 241 869 566 2,077 842 3,445 1,821 7,066
KASHMIR
14 | JHARKHAND - - 134 719 251 1,829 365 9,071 734 3,890 654 4,150 2,138 19,659
15 | KARNATAKA 4 8 272 1,295 534 4,205 822 4,437 2,187 10,605 2,429 14,539 6,248 35,089
16 | KERALA 2 5 137 563 339 1,181 591 3,090 1,157 12,324 1,359 9,699 3,585 26,862
17 | LADAKH - - 1 2 2 4 3 6 15 34 9 38 30 84
18 | LAKSHADWEEP - - - - - - - - 1 2 4 13 5 15
19 MADHYA 1 3 112 514 548 2,356 552 6,701 1,961 8,477 1,922 17,966 5,096 36,017
PRADESH
20 | MAHARASHTRA 3 12 1,831 8,733 3,276 14,313 4,800 21,622 9,702 47,199 9,449 35,240 29,061 | 127,119


21 | MANIPUR - - - - 62 478 33 240 186 1,043 166 1,051 447 2,812
22 | MEGHALAYA - - 1 45 1 1 1 8 - - 89 392 92 446
23 | MIZORAM - - 1 4 2 26 5 30 21 103 39 263 68 426
24 | NAGALAND - - 1 1 5 34 7 32 16 154 17 85 46 306
25 | ODISHA 1 1 118 2,912 212 1,170 431 2,877 875 6,124 1,134 9,589 2,771 22,673
26 | PUDUCHERRY - - 8 247 39 298 56 235 119 533 94 414 316 1,727
27 | PUNJAB - - 208 789 88 1,189 65 304 155 750 225 962 741 3,994
28 | RAJASTHAN 11 51 312 1,294 1,068 9,021 1,682 6,668 3,274 26,500 3,208 13,717 9,555 57,251
29 | SIKKIM - - - - 1 6 - - 1 1 71 304 73 311
30 | TAMIL NADU 2 4 591 2,571 1,900 9,557 2,589 14,088 4,900 43,069 4,623 22,091 14,605 91,380
31 | TELANGANA 2 10 128 10,749 102 569 220 1,152 1,981 11,444 1,906 28,181 4,339 52,105

THE DADRA AND - - 7 65 16 155 28 252 43 217 37 168 131 857
39 NAGAR HAVELI

AND DAMAN AND

DIU
33 | TRIPURA - - 8 23 6 89 10 48 26 143 68 266 118 569
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 20 86 494 2,536 1,110 17,451 1,444 11,642 1,368 12,679 2,062 13,771 6,498 58,165
35 | UTTARAKHAND 1 3 32 143 202 5,908 234 1,571 448 2,024 503 2,411 1,420 12,060
36 | WEST BENGAL 17 94 153 757 363 2,409 686 3,915 1,578 9,106 1,954 24,488 4,751 40,769

Total:- 175 724 6,222 42,662 13,290 90,692 19,828 118,828 | 39,446 260,116 | 41,972 267,811 120,933 | 780,833

